
 
NOTICE 

 
OF 

 
MEETING 

 
MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT 

MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

will meet on 
 

WEDNESDAY, 21ST DECEMBER, 2022 
 

At 7.00 pm 
 

In the 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD,  AND ON RBWM YOUTUBE  
 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF THE MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

 
COUNCILLORS MAUREEN HUNT (CHAIRMAN), LEO WALTERS (VICE-CHAIRMAN), 
GURPREET BHANGRA, MANDY BRAR, GERRY CLARK, DAVID COPPINGER, 
GEOFF HILL, JOSHUA REYNOLDS AND GURCH SINGH  
 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 
COUNCILLORS CLIVE BASKERVILLE, STUART CARROLL, CATHERINE DEL CAMPO, 
ANDREW JOHNSON, GREG JONES, DONNA STIMSON, CHRIS TARGOWSKI, 
HELEN TAYLOR AND SIMON WERNER 

 
 

Karen Shepherd – Head of Governance - Issued: 13 December 2022 
 
Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 

web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Becky Oates Becky.Oates@RBWM.gov.uk 
 
 

Recording of Meetings – In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the Part I (public) section of the virtual 
meeting will be streamed live and recorded via Zoom. By participating in the meeting by audio and/or video, you are 
giving consent to being recorded and acknowledge that the recording will be in the public domain. If you have any 

questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting. 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/WindsorMaidenhead/videos
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


 

 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE NO 

  
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence. 
  

- 
 

 
2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive any declarations of interest. 
  

3 - 5 
 

 
3.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2022 as a true 
and accurate record. 
  

7 - 10 
 

 
4.   21/03323/FULL - OAK TREE FARM AND BARN AT OAK TREE FARM 

TWYFORD ROAD BINFIELD BRACKNELL 
 
PROPOSAL: Redevelopment of part of the site to provide 8no. detached 
dwellings, retention of the existing cottage, associated parking, 
landscaping and improved access along Twyford Road following the 
demolition of the existing main farmhouse, associated ancillary barns 
and temporary structures. 
  
RECOMMENDATION: Refuse 
  
APPLICANT: Mr Banks  
  
MEMBER CALL-IN: n/a 
  
EXPIRY DATE: 7 February 2022 
  

11 - 27 
 

 
5.   22/02435/FULL - OAKLEY COTTAGE OAKLEY GREEN ROAD 

OAKLEY GREEN WINDSOR SL4 4QF 
 
PROPOSAL: Conversion of existing stable block to ancillary 
accommodation providing a bedroom, home gym and office. 
  
RECOMMENDATION: Permit 
  
APPLICANT: Mr and Mrs Sattar 
  
MEMBER CALL-IN: n/a 
  
EXPIRY DATE: 6 December 2022 
  

29 - 34 
 

 
6.   PLANNING APPEALS RECEIVED AND PLANNING DECISION 

REPORT 
 
Committee Members to note the report. 

35 - 37 
 

 
 



LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

In accordance with the requirements of the Local Government (Access to Information) 

Act 1985, each item on this report includes Background Papers that have been relied on 

to a material extent in the formulation of the report and recommendation. 

The Background Papers will normally include relevant previous planning decisions, 

replies to formal consultations and relevant letter of representation received from local 

societies, and members of the public. For ease of reference, the total number of letters 

received from members of the public will normally be listed within the report, although a 

distinction will be made where contrary views are expressed. Any replies to 

consultations that are not received by the time the report goes to print will be recorded 

as “Comments Awaited”. 

 

The list will not include published documents such as the Town and Country Planning 

Acts and associated legislation, The National Planning Policy Framework, National 

Planning Practice Guidance, National Planning 
[...]
in in relation to an item on the agenda; such Member statements will be included 

in the minutes for transparency. 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 16 NOVEMBER 2022 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Maureen Hunt (Chairman), Leo Walters (Vice-Chairman), 
John Baldwin, Gurpreet Bhangra, Mandy Brar, Gerry Clark, Geoff Hill, 
Joshua Reynolds and David Coppinger 
 
Also in attendance virtually:  Councillors Donna Stimson and Phil Haseler 
 
Officers: Sian Saadeh, Carlos Chikwamba, Oran Norris-Browne, Claire Pugh, James 
Overall and Sean O’Connor (Virtually) 
 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Hunt declared that one of the speakers on the item 22/01207/OUT was known to all 
of the committee members, as she was a former Councillor. Councillor Hunt declared that in 
reference to item 21/03497/FULL, she had met with the applicant as it was in her ward. 
However, she made no comment and came to the meeting with an open mind. 
  
Councillor Walters declared that he knew the father of the applicant for item 22/01207/OUT, 
but that he had since passed away. He now knew the sons but only as acquaintances but 
wished to declare this for transparency.  
  
Councillor Coppinger declared that he also knew the owners of item 22/01207/OUT for over 
25 years, similarly to Councillor Walters.  
  
Councillor Bhangra declared for transparency that he had received numerous communications 
from the agent on behalf of the applicant for item 21/03497/FULL, but he did not discuss the 
merits of the application at all and that he attended the meeting with an open mind.  
  
The Chairman agreed that all committee members had received numerous communications 
from the agent.  
  
Councillor Hunt said that originally when the application 22/01878/REM came before the 
committee, she spoke against it, however she acknowledged that this was an entirely new 
application and that she attended the meeting with a fully open mind.  
  
Councillor Walters said that due to technical issues in the past, he was unable to attend the 
committee as a voting member on the original application of 22/01878/REM, however he had 
made a case about it that he was going to speak on. He attended the meeting with an open 
mind.   
 
MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
AGREED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held 19 October 2022 were a 
true and accurate record. 
 
21/03497/FULL - CULHAM FARMS FROGMILL STABLES AND THE OLD ESTATE 
OFFICE FROGMILL FARM BLACK BOY LANE HURLEY MAIDENHEAD  
 

7

Agenda Item 3



A motion was put forward by Councillor Hill to refuse planning permission, which was in line 
with officer’s recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Reynolds. 
  
A named vote was taken. 
  

 
The result was 3 for, 5 against and 1 abstention so the motion fell. 
  
A motion was put forward by Councillor Hunt to delegate the Head of Planning to grant 
planning permission subject to appropriate development conditions and legal agreement to 
address the relevant affordable housing, flooding, archaeology, ecology, flood risk, carbon 
offset and open space objections in the officer recommendation and to make the development 
acceptable. This was seconded by Councillor Baldwin.  
  
The reasons given for the decision were that members considered that the proposal would not 
have a greater impact on the openness of the green belt and would therefore be appropriate 
development. The members also did not agree that the site did not promote sustainable 
transport, walking and cycling in this rural location. 
  
A named vote was taken. 

  
AGREED: That the committee delegated the granting of planning permission to the 
Head of Planning subject to appropriate development conditions and legal agreement 
to address the relevant affordable housing, flooding, archaeology, ecology, flood risk, 
carbon offset and open space objections.  
  
The committee were addressed by 2 speakers, Jo Unsworth, Applicant and Councillor 
Johnson, Ward Councillor.  
 
 
22/01207/OUT - OAKLEY GREEN MUSHROOM FARM OAKLEY GREEN ROAD 
OAKLEY GREEN WINDSOR SL4 5UL  

21/03497/FULL - Culham Farms Frogmill Stables and The Old Estate Office Frogmill 
Farm Black Boy Lane Hurley Maidenhead (Motion) 
Councillor Maureen Hunt Against 
Councillor Leo Walters For 
Councillor John Baldwin Against 
Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra Against 
Councillor Mandy Brar Abstain 
Councillor Gerry Clark Against 
Councillor Geoffrey Hill For 
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For 
Councillor David Coppinger Against 
Rejected 

21/03497/FULL - Culham Farms Frogmill Stables and The Old Estate Office Frogmill 
Farm Black Boy Lane Hurley Maidenhead (Motion) 
Councillor Maureen Hunt For 
Councillor Leo Walters Against 
Councillor John Baldwin For 
Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra For 
Councillor Mandy Brar Against 
Councillor Gerry Clark For 
Councillor Geoffrey Hill Against 
Councillor Joshua Reynolds Against 
Councillor David Coppinger For 
Carried 

8



 
(Councillor Stimson left the meeting virtually at this stage) 
  
A motion was put forward by Councillor Reynolds to refuse planning permission for the 
reasons given in section 12 of the report and the committee update, which was in line with 
officer’s recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Walters. 
  
A named vote was taken. 

  
AGREED: That planning permission be refused due to the reasons listed in section 12 
of the report and the committee update.  
  
The committee were addressed by 2 speakers, Martin Hall, Objector and Alison Knight, 
Applicant’s Agent.  
 
22/01878/REM - GROVE PARK INDUSTRIAL ESTATE WALTHAM ROAD WHITE 
WALTHAM MAIDENHEAD SL6 3LW  
 
The meeting was adjourned at 21.00 and re-commenced at 21.05. 
  
(Councillor Haseler left the meeting virtually) 
  
Councillor Hill re-joined the meeting after the officer’s presentation had begun and questioned 
whether he was still able to take part in the debate. Sean O’Connor, Legal Officer, advised 
Councillor Hill to take no further action in the meeting. 
  
(Councillor Hill left the meeting and took no further part in the discussions or the vote) 
  
A motion was put forward to grant planning permission on the satisfactory completion of an 
undertaking to secure a contribution to the Council’s Carbon Offset Fund and with the 
conditions listed in Section 15 of the report, which was in line with officer’s recommendation. 
This was seconded by Councillor Baldwin. 
  
A named vote was taken. 

22/01207/OUT - Oakley Green Mushroom Farm Oakley Green Road Oakley Green 
Windsor SL4 5UL (Motion) 
Councillor Maureen Hunt For 
Councillor Leo Walters For 
Councillor John Baldwin For 
Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra Abstain 
Councillor Mandy Brar For 
Councillor Gerry Clark For 
Councillor Geoffrey Hill For 
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For 
Councillor David Coppinger Abstain 
Carried 

9



  
AGREED UNANIMOUSLY: to grant planning permission upon the satisfactory 
completion of an undertaking to secure a contribution to the Council’s Carbon Offset 
Fund and with the conditions listed in Section 15 of the report. 
 
PLANNING APPEALS RECEIVED AND PLANNING DECISION REPORTS  
 
The committee noted the report. 
 
 
The meeting, which began at 7.03 pm, finished at 9.30 pm 
 

CHAIRMAN………………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 
 

22/01878/REM - Grove Park Industrial Estate Waltham Road White Waltham Maidenhead 
SL6 3LW (Motion) 
Councillor Maureen Hunt For 
Councillor Leo Walters For 
Councillor John Baldwin For 
Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra For 
Councillor Mandy Brar For 
Councillor Gerry Clark For 
Councillor Geoffrey Hill No vote recorded 
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For 
Councillor David Coppinger For 
Carried 

10



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD 
PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

21 December 2022  Item:  1 
Application 
No.:

21/03323/FULL 

Location: Oak Tree Farm And Barn At Oak Tree Farm Twyford Road Binfield Bracknell   
Proposal: Redevelopment of part of the site to provide 8no. detached dwellings, retention of the 

existing cottage, associated parking, landscaping and improved access along Twyford 
Road following the demolition of the existing main farmhouse, associated ancillary 
barns and temporary structures.

Applicant: Mr Banks 
Agent: Chris Palomba
Parish/Ward: Waltham St Lawrence Parish/Hurley And Walthams

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Harmeet Minhas on  or at 
harmeet.minhas@rbwm.gov.uk 

1. SUMMARY 

1.1 This application seeks planning permission for the re-development of the site to provide 8 
detached dwellings including the retention of an existing cottage. The proposal entails the 
demolition of the existing dwelling on site, as well as the farmhouse and ancillary structures.  

1.2 The application site is located within the Green Belt designation where the NPPF (2021) and BLP 
Policies are explicit that development is prima facie inappropriate in the Green Belt, subject to a 
list of exceptions. Based on the evidence provided by the applicant as well as the information 
available to officers it is considered that some of the application site is  ‘previously developed 
land’, as set out within the definitions of the NPPF (2021).  

1.3 It is considered that the proposal by virtue of its size, scale, layout and general arrangement 
would sit beyond the envelope of the ‘previously developed land’, which in turn impacts the 
openness of the Green Belt. Owing to the scale and appearance of  the development, it would 
have a significant harm to the openness of the setting, beyond the current use which would 
constitute inappropriate development. The proposal does not fall under of the exceptions to 
inappropriate development in the Green Belt, and is therefore inappropriate.  

1.4 The application was supported by ecology appraisals. The reports concluded that further 
assessments were required t
[...]
he development. In the absence of this the Council 
cannot be satisfied that the proposal would not result in the displacement of water elsewhere 
within or adjacent the site. As such, the proposal is considered to be contrary to Policy NR1 of the 
Borough Local Plan. 

22



Appendices for 21/03323/FULL 

 

Appendix A  

 

 

 

23



 

 

Appendix B 

 

 

 

24



Appendix C 

 

 

 

25



 

 

26



 

 

 

27



This page is intentionally left blank



MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

21 December 2022  Item:  2 
Application 
No.:

22/02435/FULL 

Location: Oakley Cottage Oakley Green Road Oakley Green Windsor SL4 4QF  
Proposal: Conversion of existing stable block to ancillary accommodation providing a bedroom, 

home gym and office. 
Applicant: Mr And Mrs Sattar
Agent: Mr Paul Dickinson
Parish/Ward: Bray Parish/Bray 

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Harmeet Minhas on  or at 
harmeet.minhas@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY 

1.1 The proposal seeks planning permission for the conversion of an existing stable building to 
ancillary accommodation in use with the main dwelling.  

1.2 The proposal would not result in the dis-proportionate enlargement or alteration of a building, that 
would otherwise constitute ‘inappropriate development’ within the Green Belt.  

1.3 The use of the building is considered to be ancillary to the main dwelling on site, and would not 
be considered to constitute a separate unit of accommodation. This would be controlled by 
condition. 

It is recommended the Committee grants planning permission with the conditions listed 
in section 14 of this report 

2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION

 The application is a major application owing to the area of the application site.    

3. THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS 

3.1 The application site comprises a dwelling located within a substantial plot. The building which is 
the subject of the conversion is located to the south of the dwelling known as Oakley Cottage a
[...]
nspectorate.gov.uk/ please use the PIns reference number.  If you do 
not have access to the Internet please write to the relevant address, shown below.

Enforcement appeals:  The Planning Inspectorate, Temple Quay House, 2 The Square, Temple Quay, Bristol, 
BS1 6PN  

Other appeals:  The Planning Inspectorate Temple Quay House, 2 The Square Bristol BS1 6PN  

Ward:
Parish: Bray Parish 
Appeal Ref.: 22/60078/REF Planning Ref.: 21/03573/OUT PIns Ref.: APP/T0355/W/22/

3309281 
Date Received: 23 November 2022 Comments Due: 28 December 2022 
Type: Refusal Appeal Type: Hearing 
Description: Outline application for access only to be considered at this stage for x4 serviced plots for 

Self-Build and Custom Housebuilding. 
Location: Land Adjacent Pond View Sturt Green Holyport Maidenhead  
Appellant: Ms Janet Meads-Mitchell c/o Agent: Ms. Kate Pryse Land Adjacent Pond View Sturt Green 

Holyport Maidenhead Maidenhead SL6 2JF 

Ward:
Parish: Bisham Parish 
Appeal Ref.: 22/60079/REF Planning Ref.: 21/03710/CLU PIns Ref.: APP/T0355/X/22/

3309310 
Date Received: 24 November 2022 Comments Due: 5 January 2023 
Type: Refusal Appeal Type: Written Representation 
Description: Certificate of lawfulness to determine whether the existing C3 residential use of Park Farm 

Cottage without an agricultural occupancy restriction is lawful. 
Location: Park Farm Cottage Marlow Road Pinkneys Green Maidenhead SL6 6PH 
Appellant: Mr Pepe Parra c/o Agent: Seth Williams Tetra Tech 100 Avebury Boulevard Milton Keynes 

MK9 1FH 

37



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 21/03323/FULL - Oak Tree Farm and Barn at Oak Tree Farm Twyford Road Binfield Bracknell
	ITEM 1.pdf
	Appendices for 21 03323.pdf

	5 22/02435/FULL - Oakley Cottage Oakley Green Road Oakley Green Windsor SL4 4QF
	ITEM 2.pdf
	Appendices for 22 02435.pdf

	6 PLANNING APPEALS RECEIVED AND PLANNING DECISION REPORT



Minutes of the meeting


MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY 21 DECEMBER 2022 
 
Present: Councillors Maureen Hunt (Chairman), Leo Walters (Vice-Chairman), 
Gurpreet Bhangra, Mandy Brar, Gerry Clark, David Coppinger, Clive Baskerville and 
Gurch Singh 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Andrew Johnson, Phil Haseler (virtually) and Donna 
Stimson (virtually) 
 
Officers: Becky Oates, Tony Franklin and Adrien Waite 
 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Hill and Councillor Reynolds, with Councillor 
Baskerville substituting for the latter. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
AGREED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2022 
be a true and accurate record. 
 
21/03323/FULL - Oak Tree Farm and Barn at Oak Tree Farm Twyford Road Binfield 
Bracknell  
 
A motion was proposed by Councillor Singh to refuse planning permission, which was in line 
with officer recommendation. This motion was seconded by Councillor Walters. 
  
A named vote was taken. 

  
The result was 8 votes in favour, so the motion passed. 
  
The Committee were addressed by Councillor Johnson, Ward Councillor, and a statement on 
behalf of the applicant was read to the Committee. 
 
22/02435/FULL - Oakley Cottage Oakley Green Road Oakley Green Windsor SL4 
4QF  
 

21/03323/FULL - Oak Tree Farm and Barn at Oak Tree Farm Twyford Road Binfield 
Bracknell (Motion) 
Councillor Maureen Hunt For 
Councillor Leo Walters For 
Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra For 
Councillor Mandy Brar For 
Councillor Gerry Clark For 
Councillor David Coppinger For 
Councillor Clive Baskerville For 
Councillor Gurch Singh For 
Carried 



This item was withdrawn by the applicant prior to the meeting. 
 
PLANNING APPEALS RECEIVED AND PLANNING DECISION REPORT  
 
The Chairman thanked officers for their hard work, evidenced in the results of the appeals. 
  
The Committee noted the report. 
 
 
The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 7.35 pm 
 

CHAIR………….…………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 
 


